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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

REFRIGERATED COMPRESSED AIR DRYER
Xeroaqua GK Series

GK3103D—AC100V
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@This product is “industrial use. " Be careful of handl ing enough.

@Be sure to read this manual before installing and operating your
dryer.

@The end of a book serves as WARRANTY. Please save carefully.
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A( Safety instructions )

This dryer must be operated by a person who has basic knowledge of electric, compressed
air,liquid, piping, refrigerant, etc. We are not responsible for any accidents caused when a
person who does not have the basic knowledge or who is not well trained installation,
operation, repair, etc.

Improper operation may cause poor performance of the dryer or may cause accidents.

We applied a variety of safety measures to our dryers, but improper handling of dryers could
cause accidents. Thus, be sure to read and fully understand this manual before using them.
"Keep this manual together with the dryer".

Caution for safety

Cautions at operation are indicated in the following
two ways. A WARNING A CAUTION

AWARN'NG used when improper handling could kill or seriously harm operators

A CAUTION used when improper handling could harm operators or damage objects

A CAUTION: Being caught in the machine
% The fan may start rotating suddenly and may be harmf
Do not put your hands or objects into the fan area.
@Be sure to turn off the power before inspection.

A\ WARNING: ELECTRICAL SHOCK
% Power supply terminal box, switches, etc. may cause
you electrical shock.
@Be sure to turn off the power before inspection. Do not
operate the dryer with your wet hands.

A WARNING: HIGH PRESSURE AIR
% If compressed air remains, air will blow off,
and may cause injury.
@®Because to extract compressed air in
checking.

This dryer is industrials. Be sure to fully attend to using the dryer.
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1. Introduction

Thank you very much for purchasing CKD Product.

This manual explains basic points of installation, operation, etc. to have our refrigerated air dryer,
Xeroaqua GK Series perform at their best. Be sure to read this manual before using your dryer.
Keep this manual together with the dryer.

2. Cautions

2.1 Transportation

1) Do not fall down the dryer. Also do not give vibration or impact to the dryer.
*Internal parts could get damaged.

2) Do not climb up on the dryer or put objects on the dryer.
Avoid laying on its side or up side down.
*There is a risk of doing damage to modification of a panel, breakage, breakage of internal
parts, and also a human body.

3) To lift the dryer, use grip ears provided on both sides of frame.

2.2 Operation Environment
1) Do not install the dryer outdoor.

*This product dose not have water—proof structure. Water or rain splashing to its electrical
system could result in leak or fire.

2) Operating ambient temperature should be 2 to 40 * C (no condensation).

*Drain freezes under the temperature of 2°C or below, and this could cause break—down.
Operation under the temperature of 40 ° C or above could stop the operation abnormally
or could shorten the service life of the product.

3) Do not use the dryer in a place with direct sun light, powder dust, heat producing objects,
corrosive gas, explosive gas, ignitable gas or combustible gas.

*Break—down, explosion, or fire may result.

2.3 Cautions at operation
1) Do not use the dryer to remove humidity of except compressed air.
Break—down, explosion, or fire may result.
2) Install an earth leakage breaker at main power line.
*Electric shock may result.
3) Ground to earth.
*Causes of an electric shock or a fire.
4 ) Use the dryer within specifications.
*Operation may stop abnormally, or the product’ s service life may be shortened.
5) Do not frequent start and stop the dryer.
Hold frequency of starting/shutting off within 6 times/hour, keep it running for at least 5
minutes before shutting it off and hold restarting it for 3 minutes or longer.
*Break—down or shorter service life of the product may result.
6) Do not turn on the main power line without the panel on.

*Electric shock or heat injury may result, or rotation parts could hurt workers.
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7 ) Remove drain before it enters the dryer when drain flows into the dryer with compressed
air.

*Drain could leak to the secondary side of the dryer.
8) Be sure to attach an air filter (5 microns) just before the dryer inlet.
*The impurities in piping enter in a drier and cause performance decrement, blockage etc.
9) Don't carry out reconstruction of this machine.
*[t becomes an unexpected accident and the cause of a life fall.
1 O) Check the refrigerant pressure gauge during operation.
*[f dew point temp. does not show the green belt, it will become the cause of an unusual
stop or it will become the cause which shortens the life of a compressor etc.
1 1) Do not use the dryer for pneumatic caisson shield or respiratory medical equipment.
*[t could cause an accident includes injury.
1 2) Do not use the dryer for transportation devices such as automobile, ship etc.
*Vibration could be a cause of break down of the internal components.
1 3) Inspect the power plug regularly.
Also, insert the blade or pin fully into a receptacle.

*If the plug is covered with dust or loosely connected with a receptacle, it may result in
electric shock or fire.

4-
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3.

Installation

3.1 Confirm the following.

ﬂnfirm model, specification indicated to name

plate.

1)

CIKD REFRIGERATED AIR DRYER

Check the name plate, whether model, voltage, and frequency correct.

e

_/

| -

POWER MAXPRESS. [ 6 | SN~ Mode|
AR FLOW MAXAR TEWP No.
CURRENT MASS

REFRIGERANT 5 SERIAL [ 9 ]

CKD Corporation MADE IN JAPAN

POWER- - -operating voltage

OO

MAX.PRESS- - -max. inlet air pressure

AIR FLOW: - -flow late

R R RN RN

MAX.AIR TEMP- - -max. inlet air temperature
CURRENT - - - operating current

MASS: - -mass

REFRIGERANT - - -refrigerant type &mass

SERIAL No.- - - serial number

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
GK3103D-AC100V | 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 0.32/0.37 m*/min ANR [ 2.2/1.9,2.0A | R-134a, 0.08kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 15kg
GK3103D-AC200V | 1 ¢ 200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 0.32/0.37 m*/min ANR [ 1.1/1.0,1.1A | R-134a, 0.08kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 15kg
GK3106D-AC100V | 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 0.75/0.82 m*/min ANR [ 2.7/2.42.5A | R-134a, 0.11kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 18kg
GK3106D-AC200V | 1 ¢ 200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 0.75/0.82 m*/min ANR [ 1.3/1.2,1.3A | R-134a, 0.11kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 18kg
GK3108D-AC100V | 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 1.22/1.32 m*/min ANR [ 3.5/3.3,3.3A | R-134a, 0.18kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 29g
GK3108D-AC200V | 1 ¢ 200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 1.22/1.32 m*/min ANR [ 1.8/1.7,1.7A | R-134a, 0.18kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 29g
GK3111D-AC100V | 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 1.65/1.82 m*/min ANR | 4.5/4.8,4.6A | R-407C, 0.24kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 32kg
GK3111D-AC200V | 1 ¢ 200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 1.65/1.82 m*/min ANR | 2.3/2.4,2.3A | R-407C, 0.24kg | 1.0MPa | 50°C | 32kg
GK5103-AC100V | 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 0.32/0.37 m*/min ANR | 2.8/2.4,2.5A | R-134a, 0.11kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 18kg
GK5103-AC200V | 1¢200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 0.32/0.37 m*/min ANR | 1.4/1.2,1.3A | R-134a, 0.11kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 18kg
GK5104-AC100V [ 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 0.52/0.57 m*/min ANR | 3.5/3.2,3.2A | R-134a, 0.18kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 29%g
GK5104-AC200V | 1¢200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 0.52/0.57 m®/min ANR | 1.8/1.7,1.7A | R-134a, 0.18kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 29%g
GK5106-AC100V [ 1¢100/100,110V 50/60Hz | 0.75/0.82 m®/min ANR | 4.4/4.7,45A | R-407C, 0.24kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 32kg
GK5106-AC200V | 1¢200/200,220V 50/60Hz | 0.75/0.82 m®/min ANR | 2.3/2.4,2.3A | R-407C, 0.24kg | 1.0MPa | 80°C | 32kg

2)

A [CAUTION] If the contents are not clear or there are any questions, contact CKD or

distributors before using the dryer.
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3.2 The name of each part
GK3103D-AC100V/AC200V

Plug cord (with earth wire)

Dust filter

Fuse

Terminal block

Run capacitor

Start—stop switch (with lamp)

o

Stop valve

Auto drain

Refrigerant pressure gauge

High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan control switch

& caution

is only 100V AC.
Stop valve is closed at the time of shipment.
Open the stop valve befor operating.

GK3106D, GK5103-AC100V/AC200V

Capacity control valve

Heat exchanger

Fan motor

N W~ OO | N 00

Condenser

Compressor

A CAUTION

is only 100V AC.
Stop valve is closed at the time of shipment.
Open the stop valve befor operating.

GK3108D, GK5104-AG100V/AC200V

o

Plug cord (with earth wire)

(&4

Dust filter

S

Fuse

(&1}

Terminal block

N

Run capacitor

o =

Start—stop switch (with lamp)
Stop valve

Auto drain

Refrigerant pressure gouge

High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan control switch

Capacity control valve

Heat exchanger

Fan motor

N W | > OO | | 0| ©

Condenser

Compressor

20
19
18

Dust filter
Accumulator

Heat exchanger

17

Electromagnetic contctor

16
15
14

Run capacitor
Plug cord (with earth wire)

Fuse

13

Terminal block

12

Run capacitor

o =

Start—stop switch (with lamp)

Stop valve

Auto drain

Refrigerant pressure gauge

High pressure switch (manual reset)

SRR
TN LR S
()8 (3) @)

A CAUTION

@ is only 100V AC.
Stop valve is closed at the time of shipment.
Open the stop valve befor operating.

-6-
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Capacity control valve

Fan blade

Fan motor

N | W+~ ||| 0| ©

Condenser

Compressor
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GK3111D, GK5106-AC100V/AC200V

Dust filter

Heat exchanger

Electromagnetic contctor

Run capacitor

Plug cord (with earth wire)

Fuse

Terminal block
Run capacitor

Start—stop switch (with lamp)

10 | Stop valve
9 | Auto drain
8 | Refrigerant pressure gauge
7 | High pressure switch (manual reset)
6 | Fan control switch
5 | Capacity control valve
A CAUTION 4 | Fan blade
3 | Fan motor
@ is only 100V AC. 2 | cordoren
Stop valve is closed at the time of shipment. 1 | compressar
Open the stop valve befor operating.

3.3 Display panel

Refﬁgeront pressure

gauge

OFF-ON

Start—stop switch (with lamp)

il

OF

-

3.4 Installation features

&L 1) Do not install the dryer outdoor or high humidity place.
*This product does not have waterproof structure.

Water or rain splashing, high humidity (=85% RH or over) could cause leak or fire to

electrical systems.

A 2) Operating ambient temperature should be 2 to 40°C with no condensation.
*Drain freeze under the temperature of 2°C or below, and this could cause breakdown.

Operation under the temperature of 40°C or above could stop the operation abnormally

or could shorten the service life of the product.

AS) Install the dryer without direct sunlight, powder dust, heating elements, corrosive gas,

explosive gas, inflammable gas or combustibles.
*Breakdown, explosion or ignition may result.

-
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A 4 ) The installation floor should have a solid concrete foundation with level and flat surface.

*Weak or inclin foundation may cause noise and vibration. (Less than *5 degrees of
floorlevels)
A 5) Need to keep spaces as a following figure for maintenance
The direction of the exhaust air is inhaled from right—hand side, and is exhausted to
left—hand side. Do not enter the exhaust air to suction part.
*Qperation may stop abnormally

A 6) Troubles caused by corrosion are out of warranty policy.
Copper tubes (Phosphorus deoxidation copper tube) are used for refrigerant gas pipes and
inner pipes of heat exchanger of the Products. The refrigerant gas leaks to stop their
operation and water comes out of the outlet of Air Dryers, if holes are made in the copper
tubes by corrosion. Use it for a setting position after checking that corrosive gas is not
contained.
The following are the examples of substances, among the data on chemical resistance,
particularly corrosive to copper tubes.

Aniline  Aniline dyestuff Ammonium (Wet nature) Sulfur (Fused) Ammonium chloride
Zinc chloride Hydrochloride acid (Chloride) Ferric (II) chloride Copper chloride
Chlorine (Wet nature) Sodium peroxide Chromic acid Iron acetate solution Potassium
cyanide Sodium cyanide Hydrogen cyanic acid Sodium hypochlorite Hydrobromic acid
Nitric acid Ammonium nitrate Copper nitrate Silver salt Mercury Mercury salts
Sulfur lime Sodium thiosulfate Potassium dichromate (Acid) Sodium dichromate
Hydrofluoric sulfide Hydrogen sulfide (Wet nature) Sodium sulfide Barium sulfide
Ammonium sulfate Ferric sulfate

Note)The above is some examples of corrosive substances of copper, so it does not show
the whole scope of such substances.

3.5 Fixixation

M Accessories
Fixing bracket for anchor bolt 2 pieces
Hexagon head bolt (M6) 2 pieces

-8-
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B How to mount Fixing bracket for anchor bolt
Mount the fixing bracket for anchor bolts with a hexagon head bolt (M6) to the base side

(Diagonal both sides)

Hexagon head bolt (M6)

Anchor bolt
2-M10xL100

\//

Fixing bracket for anchor

3.6 Air piping
1) Confirm inlet and outlet.
2 ) Make sure to install an air filter(5 ¢t ) immediately in front of dryer inlet.

Air compressor Dryer Suitable air
output kW mode | filter (5 u)
~2.2kW GK3103D
GK5103
s GK3106D F3000-10-W-F ‘ I
GK5104 Direct piping
GK3106D - Irec -
~5. 5kW GK5106 F4000-15-W-F
~7.5kW GK3108D F6000-20-W-F
~T11kW GK3111D F8000-20-W-F
A When air compressor capacity becomes small,
use NC (normal close) type air filter.
3) Recommend a by—pass circuit in the air circuit.
{On and off operation) {24 hours operation)
Installation of by—pass piping is Installation of two dryers is
recommended. recommended. One is used regularly, and

the other is for emergency.
Air filter

From air — To the end From air
compressor compressor
Air filter o the end
Stop valve
Stop valve Union fitting
Union fitting
IN out IN ouT
IN out Dryer Dryer
Dryer

&\ CAUTION  By-pass piping is normally closed. £ GAUTION Gate valve which isn’t used the
Water comes out at the end if air dryer is normally closed. Water

flows when it is open. 9. comes out at the end if air flows

when it is open.
< SM-436194-A>
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4 ) Design the piping in the way not to apply the piping weight to the dryer body.

5) Vibration of the air compressor should not be transmitted.

6 ) Piping must be able to endure the operating pressure and temperature.No air leakage is
allowed from connection parts.

7 ) Use zinc plated steel pipe or stainless pipe.

8) Flush air circuit before connecting pipes to remove dust, etc.

3

]

55
S

L7

Place a cover

. v
Over opening []
i'
0,
MM il b
(DPrimary side flushing (@Secondary side flushing

3. 7 Drain piping
1) Depress the latch of left side and remove left side panel.

2) Open the stop valve currently installed on auto drain.

&\ [CAUTION]

When machine is operated, be sure to open the stop valve. Drain pipe may contain water as it

is tasted before shipment. The stop valve is closed and is shipped.

Latch
Open

Stop valve

Drain hose outlet

Drain hose P]] Auto drain

.0.#6x 0.D.610mm
length:about 1.8m outside dryer

A\

3) Attach the left side panel.
4 ) Drain hose leads exhaust end to drain etc., release to air.

5) When drain hose tip is connected to piping, Drain may not be discharged due to back
pressure if pipe rises in part or if pipe is too long or thin. Use down-—slope piping to let
drain flow smoothly.

6 ) Drain must be treated if oil is mixed in it. Consult industrial waste treatment companies
for treatment.

7 ) At the time of drain discharge, please fix firmly so that a vinyl tube etc. does not sway.

-10-
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3. 8 Electrical wiring

1) Use proper voltage.

e Voltage must be within +/— 10% of rated voltage.
2 ) Mount an earth leakage breaker with over—load protection (sensitivity current 30mA or less)
to main power line.
3) How to connect power code

e Make a hole for wiring on the rubber bushing

at the upper back part of the dryer.

Latch

Right side panel

e Depress the latch of right side and remove

right side panel. Power source inlet

Rubber bushing

Clip for fixing power line
(Only 200V AC)

e Connect the terminal block L1, L2, and the earth leakage breaker of main power line

by wire.

:
&
@ :
]
ol C| R

=
6r=a

Terminal block Terminal block —— |
GK3103D,3106D,5103 GK3108D,3111D,5104,5106

e Use the round terminal for safety.
e Fix power line with clip for fixing power line outside rubber bushing.
e Power cord with plug and earth terminal (round terminal 1.25-5) is attached to
AC100V model.
&\ [ CAUTION]
e Insert a power code, and a ground cable to wire each terminals firmly without
looseness or coming off.

X Looseness or coming off wiring could causes of a fire.

-11-
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4) How to connect earth wire
As power supply code connection, connect the earth wire to the terminal box PE and
the earth terminal in the panel.(The D sort grounding construction by the electric
construction contractor is required.)

In addition, since it has already connected, AC100V is unnecessary.

A [CAUTION]Do not connect the earth wire to a water pipe, gas pipe, lightning conductor, etc.

5) Wiring capacity (A power cable and a ground cable)

Mode | Recommenda Cable and earth wire size (mm?)
tion t.>reaker Length 10m Length 20m | Length 30m | Length 50m
capacity (A)
GK3103D-AC100V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.5
GK3103D-AC200V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK3106D-AC100V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.5
GK3106D-AC200V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK3108D-AC100V 10 2.0 2.0 3.5 5.5
GK3108D-AC200V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK3111D—-AC100V 10 2.0 3.5 5.5 8.0
GK3111D-AC200V 10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK5103 —AG100V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 3.5
GK5103 -AG200V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK5104 —AG100V 10 2.0 2.0 3.5 5.5
GK5104 -AG200V 5 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0
GK5106 —AG100V 10 2.0 3.5 5.5 8.0
GK5106 -AC200V 10 2.0 2.0 2.0 2.0

% Power cable is type VCT(600V grade polyvinyl chloride insulated and sheathed portable
power cables), and ground cable is type IV (600V grade polyvinyl insulated wire) as
shown by the above chart.

-12-
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4 . Functional explanation

4.1 Functional explanation
1) Air circuit

The compressed air which became wet warmly is precooled by precooler, and goes into an
evaporator, carries out heat exchange to cold freon—gas, and is cooled to the dew point.
Reheat of the compressed air cooled and dehumidified is carried out by reheater, and it turns

into warm dry air.

2 ) Refrigerant circuit
The freon gas which became high temperature high pressure with the compressor (refrigerant
compressor) is cooled and condensed with a condenser, and serves as high—pressure
refrigerant liquid. And by decompressing in a capillary tube, it becomes the liquid of
low—temperature low pressure. Using an evaporator, by carrying out heat exchange with the
warm damp compressed air, coolant liquid evaporates and cools compressed air by the

evaporation heat. The gasified refrigerant returns to a compressor again.

3) Drain cirouit
The steam in compressed air is cooled and condensed with an evaporator, and it is serves as
drain (moisture). Drain collects in the auto drain bowl. The drain collected in the auto drain

bowl is discharged periodically.

4. 2 System diagram

High pressure switch is
1) GK3103D, GK3111D, GK5106 only 100V AC.

Fan control switch High pressure switch (manual reset)
Refrigerant pressure gauge

Fan motor (M02)

§ Check joint
Check joint
eck join | Compressor(M01) @
Accumulator N

|
L Capacity control valve

Capillary tube Strainer

Heat exchanger

Stop valve

Auto drain

Air inlet Air outlet Drain outlet

13-
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2) GK3106D, GK5103
Fan control switch High pressure switch (manual reset)
Refrigerant pressure gauge
Low pressure side ‘ High pressure side
i
i Fan motor (M02,M03)
Check joint ‘ Check joint
, Compressor(M01)
Acoumulator N |
w TTTTTTTrTT
i Condenser
L Capacity control valve
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, —
\
i
\
Capillary tube ,dm\ Sfﬂ\:f
(L")
Heat exchanger
Stop valve
Auto drain
Air inlet Air outlet Drain outlet
3) GK3108D, GK5104

Fan control switch

Refrigerant pressure gauge

S

Low pressure side High pressure side

High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan motor (M02)

\
\
Check joint {

Accumulator 1 Compressor(MO1)

Check joint }\

Accumulator

Capacity control valve

Strainer
IT—T1

Capillary tube /dm\

Heat exchanger

Air inlet Air outlet

-14-
< SM-436194-A>

i

Stop valve

Auto drain

Drain outlet
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5. Preparation for operation & Operation

5.1 Preparation for operation

1) Confirm that air piping, electrical wiring and drain piping are properly connected.

2) Confirm that the gate valves next to the dryer and the gate valve of by—pass piping are
closed. Confirm that the air pressure in the pipes is zero.

3) Confirm refrigerant pressure gauge. When pressure is much less to “the standard of the
refrigerant pressure under stop” of the following table, the leakage of refrigerant gas can be
presumed. Inform a purchase place, without starting operation then.

Standard of the refrigerant pressure under stop

model GK3103D, GK3106D, GK3108D, GK3111D, GK5106
GK5103, GK5104
Ambient
temperature(°C) 0 20 30 40 0 20 30 40
Refrigerant
0.19 0.47 0.67 0.92 0.37 0.80 1.10 1.48
pressure(MPa)

5.2 How to start and stop the dryer
1) Turn on the main power line.
2) Switch start-stop switch with lamp on, and lamp turns on, and the dryer starts running.

After a while, refrigerant pressure gauge enters the green area.

&\ cAUTION]

*During the dryer is running, the fan turns on and off repeatedly. This is normal.
3) Open the stop valve on the dryer inlet side gradually.

&N cAUTION)

Pass compressed air after about 3 minutes from starting. If compressed air is passed in time
shorter than this, damp air may flow in piping and drain may occur within piping.
4 ) Open the stop valve on the dryer outlet side gradually. When it passes at once, it may have
been wound by drain water, or the parts inside a heat exchanger may be damaged.
5) The drain removed by the dryer is regularly discharged by auto drain.
6 ) Switch start—stop switch with lamp off, and the dryer stops running.

&N CAUTION]

(DFrequent turning on and off is causes of trouble. The frequency of starting/stop is
carried out in 6 or less times/o’clock, and please do not let me stop for 5 minutes after
starting, and also give stop time as the above for 3 minutes

XIt becomes the cause of failure or a life fall.
(@ Stop an air compressor and extract residual pressure, before stopping this machine.
% The air which is not dehumidified may flow to a secondary side of this machine.
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5.3 When safety device turns on and the dryer stops running
5.3.1 Safety device (Refer to 11 Electrical Circuit)
When a compressor becomes hot or when over current flows, safety device operates and

start—stop switch with lamp turns off, and the dryer stops running.

If refrigerant becomes unusual high pressure, high pressure switch operates, start—stop switch

with lamp turns off, and the dryer stops running.

Setting value list

Mark Model Parts list Applications Setting value Reset
method

GK3103D-AC100V 3.05A (80°C)
GK3103D-AC200V 1.35A (90°C)
GK3106D-AC100V 3.5A (90°C)
GK3106D-AC200V 1.6A (100°C)
GK3108D-AC100V 5.0A (95°C)
GK3108D-AC200V 2.3A (95°C) Automatic
GK3111D-AC100V Temperature of the ™0, ™ g5ec) reset

FRO1 Overload protector | compressor upper
GK3111D-AC200V part & current 3.0A (100°C) (Thermal
GK5103-AC100V 3.7A (85°C) type)
GK5103-AC200V 1.85A (85°C)
GK5104-AC100V 47A (100°C)
GK5104-AC200V 2.1A (100°C)
GK5106-AC100V 6.0A (100°C)
GK5106-AC200V 3.0A (100°C)
GK3103D-AC100,200V
GK3106D-AC100,200V
GK3108D-AC200V 5A
GK5103-AC100,200V

FUO1 |[GK5104-AC200V Fuse Electric circuit Exchange
GK3108D-AC100V
GK3111D-AC100,200V 10A
GK5104-AC100V
GK5106—-AC100,200V
GK3103D-AC100,200V
GK3106D-AC100,200V
GK3108D-AC100,200V ) ) 1.80MPa

SPO1 GK5103-AC100,200V High pressure switch Reﬁ;fee:[]:ehlgh Manual reset
GK5104-AC100,200V
GK3111D-AC100,200V
GK5106—-AC100,200V 2.60MPa

5.3.2 How to reset

1) Switch start-stop switch with lamp OFF, turn main power |ine TOFF].

2) Push red button of high pressure switch to reset high pressure switch.
3) Remove causes that stopped the dryer abnormally.

4 ) Turn on the main power line.

&\ [CAUTION]

-Be sure to turns off the main power line when remove causes of problems.

(Refer to trouble shooting on “9.Trouble shooting”)

-The product carried thermal type safety device, you may not be able to restart the dryer

even though removing the causes. In this case, turn off the main power line and wait till the

compressor becomes cool. (normally 10 to 15 minutes)

-Thermal type safety device is Automatic reset (normally 10 to 15 minutes). If start-stop switch

turns on, it may be repeated running and stopping.

-16-
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6. Maintenance and check point

6.1 Items of maintenance and check point
Check following items for full performance and longer service life of the dryer.

Checking cycle

Checking item Model Contents -
Daily Weekly Monthly
“RUN"lamp §tad—stop switch with lamp o
IS on.
Before operation:
Refri ¢ It is refrigerant pressure
efrigeran pressure under StOp.(P15) O
gauge Under operation:
Enter the green area.
Dust filter for Common | Dust filter is not dirty. O
Condenser (Cleaning)
Drain is discharged © O
Auto drain rain Is clscharge (check of )
periodically. ) (Cleaning)
operation)
No abnormal noise is
Compressor generated. O
Fan motor No abnormal noise is 0O
generated.
Air leak No air leaks. O
Cleaning methods
M Dust filter for condenser
Dirt is blown away using air gun. wash in water, when dirt condition is severe.
£\ [CAUTION]
If cleaning of dust filter is neglected, it will become the cause of failures, such as compressor

and fan motor.

B Decomposition washing of auto drain

If it is used for a long time, each part becomes dirty and normal operation does not be carried

out. Remove periodically once at one week and carry out decomposition washing.

Decomposition cleaning time is a thing in standard use. When used in a severe situation, shorten

decomposition cleaning time.

Bl Cleaning methods

1) Close the stop valve.

2 ) Turn the drain cock of auto drain counterclockwise, discharge drain and

compressed air within the unit.

Drain cock

3) Bowl assembly comes down when it is pulled after turning it clockwise for approx.45

degrees while holding latch of bowl guard pressed.
Latch E

-17-
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4) Remove the screen atop of bowl ass’ y and clean it.

5) Pour a little bit of water into the bowl and shake bowl well to let dirt over float come out.

Float
Bowl
6 ) Place the washed screen back to the original place and assemble purger back complying
with the reversed sequences as disassembled.
7 ) Close drain cock
8) Replace the cleaned ass’y with new set if the former set, by any reasons, does not
function right.

9 ) Be sure to open stop valve, after assembling auto drain

Inside structure of auto drain

Screen |« Bowl guard

{— Bowl assembly

Drain cock

&\ [CAUTION]
Do not drop the water of a ball inside a dryer at the time of cleaning.

There is a possibility of becoming unexpected troubles, such as an electric shock accident.

-18-
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6. 2 Consumables and maintenance parts
(Note: pcs/set is use quantity per 1 set of these devices.)

@ Consumables (The parts which will be exchanged if the state exhausting was checked periodically and it has
exhausted.)
Inspect the following parts periodically, and exchange it based on Exchange judgment standard

Parts name pcs/set Inspection frequency Exchange judgment standard
) When it damages and dirt.
Dust filt 1 Monthl .
ust iiter onthly When it does not come off.
Fuse 2 Each time When being cut off.
L E if it cl , wh ini
Drain discharger 1 Every day ven if it cleans, when drain is not

discharged.

X Clean the dust filter every month
Exchange, when dirt will not come off, even if it cleans up.
¢ We recommend you to keep a fuse as spare parts.
Maker . Fuji terminal industry co., Itd.
Model : TWO
Specification
:GK3103D,3106D,5103-AC100V:125V,5A B class (Rushes—proof blowout type)
:GK3103D,3106D,3108D,5103,5104-AC200V:250V,5A B class (Rushes—proof blowout type)
:GK3108D,3111D,5104,5106-AC100V:125V,10A B class (Rushes—proof blowout type)
:GK3111D,5106—-AC200V:250V,10A B class (Rushes—proof blowout type)

@ Periodic maintenance parts (The main parts for which exchange is needed with a use situation)
Check the following parts periodically and exchange them based on standard exchange time.

Parts name pcs/set Standard exchange time
Fan motor *a 20,000 hours (6 years)
Start*stop switch with lamp 1 15,000 hours (4 years)

X Keep in mind that it is not a guarantee value since the operation time (years) indicated above
changes with operating conditions (ambient temperature, installation environment, etc.). Years
are a standard at the time of considering as 12 hours/day x 300 days of operating ratios.
Moreover, since time for the rate of failure in the case where you use it above this time to
increase is shown, although it is not necessary to necessarily exchange, this exchange time is
exchanged when the case where there are abnormalities at the time of check, and preventive
maintenance are performed

*How to exchange

Those who have the knowledge and experience of piping, electricity, etc. Need to perform
exchange of parts.

(When there are not these knowledge and experiences, ask our company or a special
contractor.).

*a:1 pc./set (GK3103D,GK3108D,GK3111D,GK5104,GK5106)
2 pcs./set (GK3106D,GK5103)

(Note) The others and failure of refrigerant circuit becomes product exchange.

-19-
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6.3 Storage (When not using for a long time)

If you do not use the dryer for a long time, do the following

@ Turn off main power line (breaker). (Pull out power supply plug.)

@ Close all stop valves before and after dryer at all.

@ The drain cock of auto drain is turned and discharge drain completely.
@ Clean the dust filter.

i

»_4/\\\, Drain cock

® Put sheet etc. over the dryer. Keep the dryer in a place where environment is the same as
the operating environment.

® When you run the dryer again, inspect each part of the dryer and run it as instructed in this
manual.

7. Disposal

When you discard the product, be sure to entrust a special industrial waste treatment company and
to process based on Wastes Disposal and Public Cleaning Law.

8. After sales service

1) Contact your distributor or CKD to request the repair service.
2) Provide the following information when requesting the repair service.
* model number of the dryer
* serial number
* date of installation
* name of the store where you purchased the dryer
* conditions of your dryer
3) We will repair your dryer even after the warranty period expires (charged). We
will supply parts for 7 years after production of your dryer is terminated.
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9. Trouble shooting

Condition

Causes

Measures

Main power line “short circuit
breaker” falls.

Electric parts have leaked.

Insulation resistance measurement of
electric parts (10MQ or more)

Check whether there is any adhesion of]
waterdrop in an electric part, if it is,
Remove or exchange.

Check whether covering of electric
wire is torn and touched sheet metal
etc., if it is touched, Fix it. (rebanding,
electric wire and terminal exchange).

The dryer

does not Start—stop switch

start. when with lamp does not
start-stop turn on.

switch with
lamp turns

on.

Start—stop switch with lamp
was failed.

Replace the start—stop switch with
lamp.

Safety device is on.

Turn off the main power line, remove
causes.

(Refer 5.3 When safety device turns on
and the dryer stops running)

Safety device is bad.

Replace the safety device.

Power supply voltage is abnormal.

Adjust the voltage.

Connection of harness is bad.

Repair the harness

Start—stop switch
with lamp turns on.

Compressor is bad starting.

Start it after stopping 3 minutes or
more.

Direction of
“refrigerant pressure
gauge” does not point
out the green, and
water comes from a
secondary side.

Auto drain is bad.

Auto drain is decomposed and cleaned.
Replace the auto drain.

Excess water drips come in
from the air inlet.

Install filter in front of the dryer to
remove water drips.

The pipe coming out of the dryer
is lower than the dew point.

Cover the pipe coming out of the dryer
with heat insulation material.

The bypass circuit before and
behind the drier is open.

Close the bypass circuit.

Flow treated by the dryer is
too much

Adjust the flow under
specification’ s value

(Refer to item 10)

Water comes
out at the
time of using.

Although direction of
“refrigerant pressure
gauge” points out the
green, water comes
from a secondary
side.

Load over

* Ambient temperature is high.
* Inlet temperature is high.

* Inlet pressure is low.

* Treated flow rate is large.

Lower the load to the level.
* Lower the ambient temperature.
* Lower the inlet temperature.
* Raise the inlet pressure.

* Lower the treated flow rate.

Dust filter is clogged.

Clean the dust filter.
When dirt is severe, it exchanges
for a new one.

Fan motor is bad.

Replace the fan motor.

Ventilation is bad.

(Supply/exhaust part of
condenser is closed.)

Improve the ventilation.
(Move something on the
supply/exhaust part of the condenser.)

Refrigerant gas leak

Refrigerant gas leak part is fixed and
coolant filling is carried out.

21-
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Condition

Causes

Measures

Pressure drop before/after the
dryer is too large.

Stop valve before/after the dryer
is closed.

Fully open the valve.

The garbage inside a heat
exchanger is choked up.

Flow the air from outlet piping, take
out the garbage blocked to inlet side.
If there is no filter to inlet, attach it.

Treated flow rate is too large.

Adjust the flow under specification’ s
value (Refer to item 10)

Congelation in the dryer.
Ambient temperature is low.
Inlet temperature is low.
Cooling wind directly blow to
the dryer.

Prevent congelation.
- Raise the ambient temperature.
* Raise the inlet temperature.
* Do not let cooling wind directly blow
to the dryer

Power supply is turned off.

Turn on the power supply.

Power supply voltage is abnormal.

Adjust the voltage.

Stop during operation

Safety device is on.

= Ambient temperature is high.
= Inlet temperature is high.

* Inlet pressure is low.

= Treated flow rate is large.

= Dust filter is clogged.

* Fan motor is bad.

* Refrigerant gas leak

* The fuse has run out.

Turn off the main power supply, after
removing causes.

(Refer to 5.3 When safety device turns
on and the dryer stops running)

= Lower the ambient temperature.

= Lower the inlet temperature.

* Raise the inlet pressure.

* Lower the treated flow rate.

* Clean the dust filter.

* Replace the fan motor.

* Exchange new product.

= Exchange the fuse.

22
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1 O. Specifications

Model number

GK3103D
-AC100V
GK3103D
-AC200V

GK3106D
-AC100V

GK3106D
-AC200V

GK3108D
-AC100V
GK3108D
-AC200V

GK3111D
-AC100V

GK3111D
-AC200V

User range

Media

Compressed air

Inlet air
temperature

5~50

Inlet air pressure

0.

15~1.0

Ambient
temperature

2~40

Rated

Treated flow rate
(ANR)
50/60Hz(Note1)

m3/min

0.32/0.37

0.75/0.82

1.22/1.32

1.65/1.82

Treated flow rate
(suction condition)

50/60Hz(Note2)

m3/min

0.34/0.39

0.79/0.86

1.28/1.39

1.73/1.91

Inlet air
temperature

35

Inlet air pressure

0.7

Ambient
temperature

32

Rated
functionality

Outlet air
pressure dew
point

10"'°C

Pressure drop
(50/60Hz)
(Note3)

MPa

0.002/
0.003

0.015/
0.018

0.010/
0.012

0.011/

0.01

4

Electrical
specifications

Power supply
Single phase AC
50/60Hz

100/ 200/

100-110(200-220{100-110

100/ 200/

100/ 200/

200-220{100-110|200-220

100/
100-110

200/
200-220

Power
consumption

(50/60Hz)

kW

0.19/ | 0.18/ | 0.23/

0.19 0.18

0.23 0.22

0.22/ | 0.30/ | 0.31/

0.32 0.33

0.40/
0.47

0.40/
0.46

Operating current
(50/60Hz)

22/19(11/10|2.7/2411.3/1.2|3.5/3.3|1.8/1.7

45/4.8

2.3/24

Starting current
(50/60Hz)

53/49 | 29/27 |6

4/6.0 | 3.2/3.

0]98/86|49/46

17.6/16.3

9.6/8.9

Recommendation
breaker capacity

10 5

10

Refrigerant

R-134a

R-40

7C

Exhaust heat (50/60Hz)

kW

0.30/0.33

0.58/0.63

0.77/0.85

1.04/1.15

Mass

kg

15

18

29

32
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Model number

GK5103
-AC100V
GK5103
-AC200V

GK5104
-AC100V
GK5104
-AC200V

GK5106
-AC100V
GK5106
-AC200V

Media

Compressed air

Inlet air
temperature

5~80

User range -
Inlet air pressure

0.15~1.0

Ambient
temperature

2~40

Treated flow rate
(ANR)
50/60Hz(Note1)

m3/min

0.32/0.37

0.52/0.57

0.75/0.82

Treated flow rate
(suction condition)

Rated 50/60Hz(Note2)

m3/min

0.34/0.39

0.55/0.60

0.79/0.86

Inlet air
temperature

55

Inlet air pressure

0.7

Ambient
temperature

32

Outlet air
pressure dew

Rated point

10"°C

functionality |Pressure drop

(50/60Hz)
(Note3)

MPa

0.003/0.004

0.002/0.003

0.003/0.004

Power supply
Single phase AC
50/60Hz

100/
100-110

200/
200-220

100/
100-110

200/
200-220

100/
100-110

200/
200-220

Power
consumption

Electrical |(50/60Hz)

kW

0.23/0.23(0.23/0.23

0.29/0.31

0.30/0.32

0.4/047 | 0.4/047

specifications |Operating current

(50/60Hz)

28/24 | 1.4/1.2

35/32 | 18/1.7

4.4/4.7 23/24

Starting current
(50/60Hz)

6.4/6.0 | 3.2/3.0

9.8/8.6 | 49/4.6

17.6/16.3 | 9.6/8.9

Recommendation
breaker capacity

10 5

10

Refrigerant

R-134a

R-407C

Exhaust heat (50/60Hz)

kW

0.56/0.63

0.74/0.83

1.04/1.15

Mass

kg

18

29

32

Note1) ANR shows conditions where 20°C atmospheric pressure and relative humidity 65%.
Note2) It is converted in the state of 32°C atmospheric pressure and relative humidity 75%.
Note3) It is a representative figure, and a value of the pressure descent is not a guarantee value.
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11.

Dimensions

GK3103D-AC100V/200V

) 382 )
100 145 _
%
. m
| Il
Aq @‘
o)

/

utlet /

Drain hose o )

Note 1

Note

1.0utside length of the drain hose is about 1.8 m.
(Size 1.0.66x0.D.10 mm)

2.Power cord(with plug)is attached to AC100V model.
Outside length of power cord(with plug) is about 2.6 m.

3.The brackets

are accessories.

4.Clip(to fix electric wire)is attached to AC200V model.

GK3106D, GK5103-AC100,/200V

Dra

/
in hose outlet /

Note 1

Note

4 >‘ liz
2-Bracket (to fix by anchor bolt) ¢ © &
Note 3
< v
N 2-612
3 341 )
. Rel/2
Refrigerant pressure gauge Air fnlet
182 / Rel/2
17 Start—stop switch (with lamp) Air outlet
. s
g g oo - Power source inlet
Exhaust Suction D B .
Q Q@ 5 -
~ T 0
3 y — oo On
i ‘ —
\ (338
- 249 \\Plug cord (with earth wire)
V' Note 2 S e o
| (to only AC100V model) “ CI|; (:o :x electric wire)
\ . 5 ote
\Round terminal (size 1.25-5) (to only AC200V model)
Note 2
(to only AC100V model)
= 41 =
6 o |q
2-Bracket (to fix by anchor bolt) ’ N
Note 3
™~
N2-912
/ 406 }
182 , Refrigerant pressure gauge
117 / Air inlet Air outlet
]/ A\ /
/ Start-stop switch (with lamp) \ S
m— I i
/
@ E
| oo oo .
Exhaust Suction g ?’_f, F q - Power source inlet
& & | T
> =) 1 — 1
=+ Irg) —
=ﬂ?% i ’ETL ,,,,, J:E
Vo N
\ N £03
249 \\ \Plug cord (with earth wire) ~—— (403)
\ o\
\ " Note 2 h

1.0utside length of the drain hose is about 1.8 m.
(Size 1.D.46x0.D.10 mm)
2.Power cord(with plug)is attached to AC100V model.
Outside length of power cord(with plug) is about 2.5 m.
3.The brackets are accessories.
4.Clip(to fix electric wire)is attached to AC200V model.

| (to only AC100V model)

\\\ Clip (to fix electric wire)

'\ Round terminal (size 1.25-5)

Note 2

(to only AC100V model)
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GK3108D, GK5104-AC100,/200V

Discontinue

2-Bracket (to fix by anchor bolt) @
Note 3
- :
N 2-412
Refrigerant pressure gauge < 495 =
} 587 _ / ip}/ﬁt Re3/4
90 330 . Start-stop switch (with lamp) A —— Miroutlet
B =] =]
r 1 5 5 B
L H B3| L1 Power source inlet H H
| 1 Exhaust Suction \ 1 1
| | [\ | |
i i 8 <@ < g |\ EE Ea
I Ilfa =%€FE’ B i min|
( ) |/ h | ¥ 3
471 / Vo (543)
/ _ 304 } \\ \,\ Plug cord (with earth wire) ™~
Drain hose outlet \ Note 2
Note 1 \ (to only AC100V model)
Note \
1.0utside length of the drain hose is about 1.8 m. \ Round terminal (size 1.25-5)
(Size 1.D.46x0.D.10 mm) Note 2
2.Power cord(with plug)is attached to AC100V model.
Outside length of power cord(with plug) is about 2.5 m. (to only AC100V model)
3.The brackets are accessories.
115
GK3111D, GK5106-AC100/200V N
’ T
2-Bracket (to fix by anchor bolt) e e 3
Note 3 S ; D
22 495
Refrigerant pressure gauge =
) 587 _ 237/ 293/ I4t Re3/4
90 330 ’%/ Start—stop switch (with lamp) //L ’/m
[ [ mr/ f [ ul
=] 8 (=) =} 8
Il l N . o —— gans
ﬂ ﬂ 8 © Power source inlet ﬂ
' | -\
! | Exhaust Suction \ | |
| | 5 )
n R ERS < ’9?# \| K .
~ ) oo min|
,,,,,,,,,,, e L] — | L
"\ (543)
(471) - jl 304 . \\ \ Plug cord (with earth wire)

Drain hose outlet
Note 1
Note
1.0utside length of the drain hose is about 1.8 m.
(Size 1.D.66x0.D.10 mm)
2.Power cord(with plug)is attached to AC100V model.

Qutside length of power cord(with plug) is about 2.5 m.
3.The brackets are accessories.

| " Note 2
| (to only AC100V model)

\\ Round terminal (size 1.25-5)

Note 2
(to only AC100V model)
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12. Electrical

circuit

GK3103D-AC100V

FUO1 Fuo2
125V/5A[ || 125V/5A
o
SPO1
PLUG o 1.80wpa B @)
¢ v
o
Power source Y L
Single phase | | 1| FRO1 SP02
AC100V 50Hz swot, F\ B ?\ 3.05A -\ oN £ 1.30MPa
AC100-110V 60Hz ‘ o f(soc) OFF : 0.80MPa
+ LY 3]
E .
M0O1 : Compressor
MO2 : Fan motor @
CO1 : Run capacitor ;
FRO1 : Over load protector SKO1
FUO1 : Fuse L
FUO2 : Fuse
SKO1 : Serge absorber
SPO1 : High pressure switch (manual reset)
SP02 : Fan control switch
SWO1 : Start—stop switch (with lamp)
XTO01 : Terminal block
PLUG : Plug cord (with earth wire)
GK3103D-AC200V
X701
Power source . TCT D
Single phase |
AC200V 50Hz N o
AC200-220V 60Hz
+ E
E
FUO1 Fuo2
250V/5A } 250V/5A |:|
o
SPO1 §
oFF -1 80wPa [E1—7 o
c
o
HEIE L
- | FRO1 SP02
swon| 1\ N ‘ 1350 [PF-\ ON :1.30MPa
} } } - }(gon) ¢| OFF : 0.80MPa
LA 13

MO1
MO2
Co1
FRO1
FUO1

SKO1
SPO1

SWO1
X101 :

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
: Fuse

FU02 :

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
SP02 :

Fan control switch

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

Terminal block

a
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GK3106D-AC100V

MO1
M02
MO3
Co1
FRO1
FUO1 :
FUO2 :
SKO1
SPO1
SP02 :
SW01
X101
PLUG

PLUG

Power source

Single phase
AC100V 50Hz
AC100-110V 60Hz
+
E
: Compressor
: Fan motor
: Fan motor

: Run capacitor
: Over load protector

Fuse
Fuse

: Serge absorber
: High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan control switch

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)
: Terminal block
: Plug cord (with earth wire)

GK3106D-AC200V

MO1
M02
MO3
Co1
FRO1
FUO1

FU02 :

SKO1
SPO1

SP02 :

SWO1
X701

Power source
Single phase
AC200V 50Hz
AC200-220V 60Hz
+
E

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector

: Fuse

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
Fan control switch

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)
: Terminal block

FUOT FU02
125V/5A

o

H

SPO
OFF : 1.80MPa EF’?*
c

o

[2

swo1! F-A

125V/5A H

\ |
(B I I A

FRO1
3.5A
(90c)

XTo1

ol

o

£
FUO1 H FUOZ[
250v/5A[ || 250v/5A

o

SPO
OFF : 1.80MPa E”f
¢

2|
swo1% F\

L

B\

SKO1

SP02
ON : 1.30MPa
OFF : 0.80MPa

‘_
L =

- | FRO1
[ 1.6A
-1 1 (1000)

ao

&

» COo1

)

El,,

SKO1

SP02
ON : 1.30MPa
OFF : 0.80MPa

o -

[OEORS
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GK3108D-AC100V

MO1
M02
COo1
€02
FRO1

FUO1 :
FU02 :

SKO1
SPO1

SP02 :
KMO1 :

SWo1
XT01
PLUG

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor
: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
Fuse

Fuse

: Serge absorber

Discontinue

: High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan control switch

Electromagnetic contctor

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

: Terminal block
: Plug cord (with earth wire)

GK3108D-AC200V

MO1
M02
co1
€02
FRO1
FUO1

SKO1
SPO1

KMO1
SW01

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
: Fuse

FUO2 :

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
SPO2 :

Fan control switch

: Electromagnetic contctor
: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

XT01 : Terminal block

XT01
[l ©
N
]
FUO1 FU02
125V/1 125V/10
o
" 9
SPO1
PLUG ofF : 1.80MPa B
¢ B
E . | FRO1
@ | i | 5.0
Power source ‘ "~ }(950) L
Single phase [N SP02
AC100V 50Hz -\ oN £ 1.30MPa
AC100-110V 60Hz c| OFF : 0.80MPa
: . E
KMO1 | 4 3
swo1:v -\ :
IRIRE
KMO1
B
XT01
Power source L Eﬂ )
Single phase |
AC200V 50Hz N oD
AC200-220V 60Hz L
+ E
E
FUO1 FU02
250V/5A|:| 250V/5A|:|
o
" 9
SPO1
oFF + 1 80MPa [B1—7
o Rl
.| FRO1
| 11 (es0) L
1 SP02
- [\ ON :1.30MPa
OFF : 0.80MPa
Tl &
\ KMO1 | 4 3
swor F\ | ma
| =, \,
L1
KMO1 .
-20-
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GK3111D-AC100V

Discontinue

)ﬂt01
[l ©
e
L]
FUO1 FUO2
125V/10A || | 125v/10A
SPO1 o
PLUG ofF : 2.00upa 11 )
of sl
E - | FRO1
Power source | 1l (gst) L
Single phase [N SP02
AC100V 50Hz [} ON : 206HPa
AC100-110V 60Hz c s 1o/ira
+ B -
MO1 : Compressor £ 2 1 @
M02 : Fan motor \ | KMOT | 4 3
C01 : Run capacitor SWO” F-\ ‘
€02 : Run capacitor L |
FRO1 : Over load protector L. 3]
FUO1 : Fuse
FUO2 : Fuse @
SKO1 : Serge absorber
SPO1 : High pressure switch (manual reset) A
SP02 : Fan control switch KMO1 o
KMO1 : Electromagnetic contctor
SWO1 : Start—stop switch (with lamp)
XT01 : Terminal block
PLUG : Plug cord (with earth wire)
GK3111D-AC200V
XT01
Power source L FCT D
Single phase [
AC200V 50Hz N | o
AC200-220V 60Hz L]
+ E
E
FUO1 Fuo2
250V/10A|:| 250V/10A|:|
" S
SPO1
oFF + 2.60uPa B )
¢ E
@ | 14| FROT
V30
| I;:‘}J I (100¢) L
tf SP02
MO1 : Compressor -\ (())h;F:.Z{OS%I:)a
MO2 : Fan motor @ c s 1.0/MFa
€01 : Run capacitor [
€02 : Run capacitor F 2 j
FRO1 : Over load protector | | | KMOT | 4 3
FUO1 : Fuse Swot| ‘
FUO2 : Fuse - !
SKO1 : Serge absorber L . Y
SPO1 : High pressure switch (manual reset)
SPO2 : Fan control switch @
KMO1 : Electromagnetic contctor
SWO1 : Start—stop switch (with lamp) A
XTO1 : Terminal block KMot =
-30-
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Discontinue

GX5103-AC100V

MO1
M02
M03
co1
FRO1
FUO1

FUQ2 :

SKO1
SPO1

SP02 :

SWOo1
XT01

PLUG

Power source

Single phase
AC100V 50Hz
AC100-110V 60Hz
+

. E

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector

: Fuse

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
Fan control switch

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

: Terminal block
PLUG :

Plug cord (with earth wire)

GX5103-AC200V

MO
M02
MO3
C01
FRO1
FUO1

SKO1
SPO1

SWOo1
XT01 :

Power source
Single phase
AC200V 50Hz
AC200-220V 60Hz
+
E

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
: Fuse

Fuo2 :

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
SP02 :

Fan control switch

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

Terminal block

FUO1

125V/5A U

o

v |

31-
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“ CO1

a>

o b

S

SKO1

SPO1
oFF + 1.80uPa B~
a c @
S
BEI N L
- | FRO1 SPO2
swm! [ . 31 37A [FF-\ ON: 1.30MPg
! ? | Y 11 (sse) o| OFF : 0.80MPa
LT3y (f
SKO1
X101
ol @
[
e
£
FUO1 FU02
250v/5A] || 250v/5A
SPOt
ofF + 180Mpa [E7 q
c
BEIE N L
.| FRO1 SPO2
sw011 -\ L 31 1.85A [F}-\ ON:1.30MPa
| | 11 (e50) o| OFF : 0.80MPa
L.

[(OERORS)



GX5104-AC100V

MO1
M02
Co1
C02
FRO1
FUO1

FUO2 :

SKO1
SPO1

KMO1
SW01
X101

PLUG :

PLUG

Discontinue

Power source

Single phase
AC100V 50Hz
AC100-110V 60Hz

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
: Fuse

Fuse

: Serge absorber

: High pressure switch (manual reset)
SPO2 :

Fan control switch

: Electromagnetic contctor

: Start—stop switch (with lamp)
: Terminal block

Plug cord (with earth wire)

GX5104-AC200V

MO1

M02
Co1

€02

FRO1
FUO1
FUO2 :
SKO1
SPO1
SP02 :
KMO1
SWO1

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Run capacitor

: Over load protector
: Fuse

Fuse

: Serge absorber
: High pressure switch (manual reset)

Fan control switch

: Electromagnetic contctor
: Start—stop switch (with lamp)

XTO1 : Terminal block

+
E

Power source
Single phase
AC200V 50Hz
AC200-220V 60Hz
+
E

FUO1

125V/10»U
o

H
SPO1
OFF : 1.80MPa EF*?L
¢

o

FUO2
125V/10

[}

[

SP02
ON : 1.30MPa
OFF : 0.80MPa

B\

KMO1 | 4

sy

>

R
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FUO1

250V/5A H

o

SPO1
OFF : 1.80MPa [~
¢

Q

"t

FUO2
250V/5A

l

<)

SP02
ON : 1.30MPa
OFF : 0.80MPa

E-\

KMO1

| =
\




Discontinue

GX5106-AC100V

PLUG

Power source

Single phase
AC100V 50Hz
AC100-110V 60Hz

+
: Compressor E

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Run capacitor

FRO1 : Over load protector

FUO1 : Fuse

FUO2 : Fuse

SKO1 : Serge absorber

SPO1 : High pressure switch (manual reset)
SP02 : Fan control switch

KMO1 : Electromagnetic contctor
SWO1 : Start—stop switch (with lamp)
XT01 : Terminal block

PLUG : Plug cord (with earth wire)

MO1
M02
Co1
€02

GX5106-AC200V

Power source

Single phase
AC200V 50Hz N
AC200-220V 60Hz

+
E

MO1
MO2
co1

C02

: Compressor

: Fan motor

: Run capacitor

: Run capacitor

FRO1 : Over load protector

FUO1 : Fuse

FUO2 : Fuse

SKO1 : Serge absorber

SP01 : High pressure switch (manual reset)
SP02 : Fan control switch

KMO1 : Electromagnetic contctor
SWO1 : Start—stop switch (with lamp)
XT01 : Terminal block

FUO1
125V/10A

SPO1
OFF : 2.60MPa

o

T B

| sl

&

SN

.| FRO1
I 6.0A
| (1000) L

KMO1

=8

-

(&3

RO

=4

,_
o 13

B P

I . S

FUO1
250V/10A

SPO1

OFF : 2.60MPa (B~
¢

5

]

FUO2
250V/10A

.| FRO1
i 3.0A
1 (1000) L

SN

IE,,

o -

=8

|
i KMo
|

&B)

KMO1
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SP02
ON : 2.06MPa
OFF : 1.37MPa

SP02
ON : 2.06MPa
OFF : 1.37MPa



Discontinue

13. CKD WARRANTY

1. Warranty period
Warranty period of this product is one year after purchase. Warranty period of refrigerant
circuit is two years after purchase. However, when the hours of operation reach to 10,000
hours within two years, it is considered as the end of the warranty period.

2. Scope of warranty
If any malfunction or damage occurs on the CKD’s own responsibility within above

warranty period, we will repair the product immediately free of charge.

However, the following are excluded from warranty.

(D When using the product under the conditions or environment deviating from this
specification.

(@When the malfunction or damage results from mishandling or improper control.

@ When the malfunction is caused by factors other than CKD product.

@When the product is used improperly.

BWhen the malfunction or damage results from the modification of functions, structures or
specifications which CKD is not involved in, or repairs which is not designated by CKD after
delivery.

®When the damage can be avoided if the machine and apparatus of your company which CKD
product is installed in has functions and structures which commonly equipped with in the
industry.

(DWhen the malfunction or damage results from unforeseeable causes with the technology
applied at the time of delivery.

®When the malfunction or damage results from fire, earthquake, flood, thunder, other natural
disaster, pollution, salt hazard, gas hazard, abnormal voltage, abnormal water pressure or
quality, congelation, or other external causes.

QIn the case of repair parts which are used excessively.

The warranty refers to only delivered products. We do not warrant for any secondary damage
or loss caused by the faults of delivered products.

This product is premised on transaction and use in Japan.
As for the warranty of the product which is exported outside Japan, the following are applied.

1 CKD will repair the products which returned to our factory freight prepaid. (We do not
compensate transportation cost)

2 After repairing the product we will deliver it to the designated domestic place in Japan with
domestic packaging specifications.

CKD corporation
T485—8551 250, OUJI 2-CHOME, KOMAKI, AICHI 485-8551 JAPAN
PHONE 0568—77—1111
Purchased air drier Sales shop name

Model name

Manufacture number

Purchase date TEL

Beginning of using date Charge

-34-
< SM-436194-A>



ik

[ FlAS-¢
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T673-0016 KERABETADOMA 2-6-8 (BABIRYRE L 3 B
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O LOEEM
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T761-8071 FJIRBHTIRGHET 2158-10
TEL(087)869-2311 FAX(087)869-2318
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TEL(089)931-6135 FAX(089)931-6139
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T869-1103 FERRFMEHBETALRE 2799-13
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T485-8551 AR /MNE T EEF 2-250

TEL(0568)77-1111 FAX(0568)77-1123
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T485-8551 BHIR /NGBS 2-250

TEL (0568) 74-1303 FAX(0568) 77-3410
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CKD Corporation

O 2-250 Ouji Komaki,Aichi 485-8551,Japan
O PHONE +81-(0)568-74-1338
FAX +81—(0)568-77-3461

USA.

CKD USA CORPORATION

@HEADQUARTERS

4080 Winnetka Avenue, Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 USA
PHONE +1-847-368-0539 FAX +1-847-788-0575
+CINCINNATI OFFICE

*SAN ANTONIO OFFICE

*SAN JOSE OFFICE

Europe

CKD EUROPE BRANCH

De Fruittuinen 28 Hoofddorp 2132NZ The Netherlands
PHONE +31-(0)23-5541490 FAX +31-(0)23-5541491
+CZECH OFFICE

*BELGIUM OFFICE

-UK OFFICE

*GERMAN OFFICE

Malaysia

M-CKD PRECISION SDN.BHD.

@HEADQUARTERS

Lot No .6 Jalan Modal 23/2, Seksyen 23, Kawasan, MIEL,
Fasa 8, 40300 Shah Alam,Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
PHONE +60-(0)3-5541-1468 FAX +60-(0) 3-5541-1533
*JOHOR BAHRU OFFICE

*MELAKA OFFICE

*PENANG OFFICE

Thailand

CKD THAI CORPORATION LTD.

@SALES HEADQUARTERS-BANGKOK OFFICE

Suwan Tower, 14/1 Soi Saladaeng 1, North Sathom Rd., Bangrak,
Bangkok 10500 Thailand

PHONE +66-(0)2-267-6300 FAX +66-(0) 2-267-6305
*LAEMCHABANG OFFICE

*NAVANAKORN OFFICE

+EASTERN SEABORD OFFICE

*LAMPHUN OFFICE

*KORAT OFFICE

*AMATANAKORN OFFICE

Singapore

CKD SINGAPORE PTE LTD.

705 Sims Drive #03-01/02, Shun Li Industrial Complex,
387384 Singapore

PHONE +65-6744-2623 FAX +65-6744-2486

Taiwan

BEEHERHERLE

TAIWAN CKD CORPORATION

BALERETE TP LB 1 B% 100 5% 16 48-3

16F=3, No.109, Sec.1Jhongshan Rd., Shinjhuang City, Taipei County
242, Taiwan(R.O.C)

PHONE +886-(0)2-8522-8198 FAX +886-(0)2-8522-8128

Home Page Address http://www.ckd.co.jp/l

China

ERAE (L) WBRARAT
CKD(SHANGHADCORPORATION

@RI/ HEEERT

(SALES HEADQUARTERS / SHANGHAI OFFICE)
hE BT L KATHERS 1905 S Ech R R 6 44 601 =
Room 601,Yuan Zhong Scientific Reseach Building,
1905 Hongmei,Road,Shanghai,200233,China

PHONE +86-(0)21-61911888 FAX +86-(0)21-60905356
- EEREHEFT (WUXI OFFICE)
-BIRE AT (NANJING OFFICE)

- 1IN EHEET (HANGZHOU OFFICE)

- R EEFEAT (WUHAN OFFICE)

& BEHFT (QINGDAO OFFICE)

- B BFEAET (SUZHOU OFFICE)

- L REHEFT (BEJING OFFICE)

- RKZEHAE (TIANJING OFFICE)

- REEHFT (CHANG CHUN OFFICE)

- KEE#HAET (DALIAN OFFICE)

- FEREHFT (XIAN OFFICE)

- E BT (CHONGQING OFFICE)

- B ERE F5FT (CHENGDU OFFICE)

- L BHET (GUANGZHOU OFFICE)

- & HIIE#EFT (SHENZHEN OFFICE)

- BT (DONGGUAN OFFICE)

Korea

CKD KOREA CORPORATION

3rd FL, Sam Young B/D, 371-20

Sinsu—Dong, Mapo-Gu, Seoul, 121-110, Korea

PHONE +82—~(0)2-783-5201~5203 FAX +82-(0)2-783-5204
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